
 

 

 
Date of issue: 24th November 2009 

 
  

MEETING  AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Mr Kwatra (Chair), Councillors Chohan, Dale-Gough, 

Haines, Mann and Small) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2009 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

 
CLAIRE GRAY 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th 
September 2009 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Procurement Report 
 

5 - 6 All 

4.   Audit Commission - Audit Progress Report 
November 2009 
 

7 - 12 All 

5.   Audit Commission - Use of Resources 
 

13 - 36 All 

6.   Work of Internal Audit - 2nd Quarter 2009/10 
 

37 - 70 All 

7.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 It is recommended that the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the items in Part II of the agenda as they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating 
to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

  

PART II 
 

8.   Procurement Report Part II 
 

71 - 72 All 

9.   Date of the next meeting 
 

  

 - Thursday, 4th March, 2010 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer.  You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items 
in the Part II agenda.  Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
further details. 
 

 



Audit Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 14th September, 2009. 
 

Present:-  Mr Kwatra (Chair), Councillors Chohan, Dale-Gough, Haines, Mann 
and Small. 

 
PART I 

 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 1st July, 2009 were approved as  a 
correct record. 
 

15. ISA 260 Report - Audit Commission  
 
The Panel considered the Draft Annual Governance Report (ISA 260) which 
was to be presented at the Full Council meeting on 24th September, 2009.  Phil 
Sharman, the District Auditor explained to Members that this was an updated 
version of the Governance Report but not the final version as there were several 
amendments still to be made.  Members were directed to the key messages 
contained within the findings.  The Auditors planned to issue an unqualified 
opinion on the financial statements as well as an unqualified value for money 
conclusion on the Council’s Use of Resources. Arrangements were deemed to 
be adequate and effective and proper arrangements for Use of Resources were 
consistent with professional practice and guidance.   The District Auditor 
highlighted the next steps for the Council as proposed by the Audit Commission 
and also several next steps which the Council should now consider.   
 
Members were advised that some matters had been brought to the attention of 
the Audit Commission for the 2009/10 financial year.  However, the Audit 
Commission were satisfied that these did not impact on the Statement of 
Accounts for the 2008/09 financial year.   
 
Members requested further information on adjusted amendments to the 
Statement of Accounts.  The first of these, that Voluntary Aided Schools should 
be removed from the balance sheet,  reflected newly agreed practice and 
represented a considerable adjustment of approximately £44m on fixed assets.  
A further adjustment regarding cash in deposits and cash overdrawn was 
originally shown as a net amount but should have been indicated individually.  
However, this made no difference to the overall position of the Council.  The 
Interim Strategic Director of Resources advised that, in principle the Council 
would not expect many items to be raised by the Auditors and that further 
scrutiny of the accounts was essential in order to eliminate this.  
 
A Member asked whether Officers approved of  the report’s action plan.  
Officers confirmed that they agreed with all recommendations and some of 
these had already been implemented.  The recommendations followed logically 
from the conclusions within the report and officers would actively seek to work 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Audit Committee - 14.09.09 

towards them.  Members questioned why some of the issues with the statement 
of accounts had not been resolved earlier.  The District Auditor explained that  
the Audit could not begin until publication of the official notice. This left the Audit 
Commission with a tight deadline to fully audit the accounts.  Officers advised 
that there was a good relationship between Slough Borough Council and the 
Audit Commission. 
  
Members were advised that to ensure the 2009/10 accounts did not contain any 
errors there would be tighter management; these issues were not expected to 
again arise.  Members requested a report on how the errors from the pre-
audited statement of accounts had occurred and the remedies for these.  It was 
agreed that the scheduling of the Audit Committee and Council meetings should 
be looked into further in order to ensure a smoother transition for the Audited 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(a) That the contents of the Draft Annual Governance report be noted and that 

the final report be recommended for approval by full Council. 
 
(b) That a report be brought to a future meeting concerning the issues raised 

in the Pre-Audited Statement of Accounts. 
 

16. Use of Resources - Audit Commission  
 
Mark Catlow of the Audit Commission introduced the report.  The auditing 
framework for this area had changed from previous years.  The Audit 
Commission  now assessed evidence of outcomes from the use of resources. 
The report was to form part of the Comprehensive Area Assessment.  The Use 
of Resources was widely regarded as now being a harder test and the 
Committee were advised that previous ratings should not be used as a 
comparison.  The Council received ‘level 2’ which meant it had met the minimum 
requirements and performed adequately.   
 
The Audit Commission explained to the Committee the key recommendations 
from the report.  Members were advised of three key recommendations for 
managing finances.  These included demonstrating value for money more 
clearly via service level benchmarking and analysis of service unit and 
transaction costs. This recommendation was currently being addressed.  A 
Member asked whether there were any examples of service level benchmarking 
and about the financial implications of achieving a top performance level.  The 
performance had specific costs attached to it which would require the Council to 
look further into.  It was noted that it was important to look at the way support 
services fed into front line services and exactly what back office costs were in 
relation to front office costs.  Some work had begun on this and this needed to 
continue.   
 
A Member asked about the recommendations included in the report under 
‘governing the business’ and asked what benefit would it have to Slough to 
achieve the higher level 3.  The Audit Commission reported that some had 
questioned the necessity for achieving the highest level and it had been 

Page 2



Audit Committee - 14.09.09 

suggested that it would not be worth achieving this on a value for money basis.  
However, officers reported that achieving level 3 was considered to represent 
good value for money as it ensured that developed good practice was 
implemented properly and there was measurable results for delivery.  Members 
were advised that there was a statutory requirement for local authorities to 
continue to improve and level 3 would show what the Council is achieving from 
its resources.   
 
A Member asked about comments in the report which referred to the senior 
management team and procurement arrangements which suggested that 
greater management capacity was required to oversee the arrangements.  The 
Council was addressing this, for example a post of Assistant Director for 
Procurement had recently been created and appointed to.  The Committee 
requested that a paper be brough to the next meeting to highlight the progress 
and savings made in this area.  A Member asked about the business continuity 
plan. Officers responded that there had been significant progress and that there 
was a plan in place for “life and limb services” and co-ordinating a response at a 
corporate level.  However officers had not been able to satisfy this requirement 
within the review of Use of Resources.   
 
Resolved – That the Council’s Use of Resources report be noted. 
 

17. Work of Internal Audit - 1st Quarter 2009/10  
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management (HoIA&RM) advised Members 
of the audit days which had been added and removed to the Audit Plan for 
2009/10.  Members were advised that the audit of the West Wing would not be 
taking place due to issues surrounding the future of the facility and not, as 
stated in the report, because the facility was being closed.  The library audit had 
been deleted as the library service was undergoing a fundamental review.  The 
Audit team were already part way through the audit of one library and this had 
been completed.   
 
The Audit Committee were advised that there were currently 2½ vacant posts in 
the Internal Audit section.  These were currently being covered by a partnering 
arrangement with Deloitte and Touche (D&T).  It was noted that this did not go 
through a full tender process but it was agreed by the Procurement and Legal 
sections to use D&T through a Framework Agreement with the London Borough 
of Croydon. This was a cost effective solution, the cost of the in house provision 
was £220 per day. The cost of using D&T was approx £280 per day whereas the 
audit costs of other agencies came out closer to £300 per day.   Members asked 
whether it would be possible to have a flexible arrangement using officers from 
other authorities to improve costs.  The HoIA&RM advised that there was not 
capacity to do this and although it had been attempted in the past it was difficult 
to put in place due to some of the expertise needed, for example in IT Audits. 
 
A Member asked whether the Internal Audit would be included in considerations 
for the Shared Services arrangements.  It was confirmed that Audit would be 
included when considering different options.   
 

Page 3



Audit Committee - 14.09.09 

With regard to counter fraud arrangements it was noted that there were 
proactive and reactive measures.  A training package had been purchased 
which was a web based electronic programme which all policies would be 
included on and this should ensure a accurate record of all who have completed 
training.  It was noted that this would be rolled out by December to the first 
group of officers and it would then be rolled out to Members. Members 
commented that this was an excellent idea and would like to be the first 
members to try this.  It was agreed that the antifraud programme would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee and the controls around various 
issues would be advised to Members.   
 
The HoIA&RM confirmed that a new electronic audit package had been a very 
useful tool in accurately monitoring the work of Audit Officers.  Members were 
advised of the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) results which were received in May 
2009.  An initial review of NFI matches showed 3,734 of which 2,948 were of a 
high level.  Approximately 1,200 of these were Council Tax Single Person 
Discount (SPD) matches which appeared to show that there were 2 or 3 people 
residing at an address currently receiving SPD.  Members all agreed that this 
was an excellent initiative and if possible should be publicised as a good news 
story for the Council. 
 
Members were advised of a number of different recommendations that Internal 
Audit had made when carrying out iaudits for different sections.  A number of 
these had yet to be fully implemented and these were reported to the Audit 
Committee.  Members were concerned about the seemingly long delays in 
implementing some of the recommendations.  Members agreed that in future a 
draft report should be issued to Officers responsible for service areas in which 
recommendations had not been implemented and if these were then still not 
resolved by a specified date that officer should be invited to attend the Audit 
Committee to provide Members with further information on resolving these 
matters. 
 
Resolved –  That the report be noted and that the recommendation of the Audit 

Committee be put in place. 
 

18. Anti-Fraud Strategy  
 
Members were provided with the Anti-Fraud Strategy along with the tackling 
fraud initiative and agreed that if any issues arose from these documents they 
would be discussed at the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.10 pm) 
 

Page 4



                                                                                                                                                              

 
Procurement Report 

 

Author:  
Joanna Head, Assistant Director Commissioning, 
Procurement & Shared Services  

Date  
December 2009   

Procurement Activity January 2009 – To Date  

Oracle – Shared Services  

 
To support Slough Borough Council’s (SBC) Shared S
[...]
fety trainee posts. A 
post of Health and Safety Manager has been created with a wider corporate 
remit. 

 

 

Page 40



  

 

Counter Fraud arrangements 

1.15 Internal Audit has taken a number of steps to ensure that counter fraud 
arrangements in Slough Borough Council are effective. These include both 
proactive and reactive anti fraud arrangements. 

Policy Updates 

1.16 The anti fraud and corruption policy was updated in March 2009 and was 
approved by CMT on 01/04/09. The fraud response plan was also approved by 
CMT on 01/04/09. These documents outline the roles and responsibilities of 
officers and members and the actions they should take in the event of a fraud 
occurring. 

Training 

1.17 In May 2009 SBC purchased an electronic antifraud training package to further 
raise antifraud awareness amongst staff. The training package is web based and 
highlights 

Ø staff and management responsibilities in respect of fraud 
Ø how to combat fraud and create an anti fraud culture 
Ø how to detect potential fraud and 
Ø what actions to take if fraud is detected. 

1.18 The training package tutorial takes approximately 30 to 40 minutes to complete 
and is followed by a test of knowledge. A log is kept of those employees who 
have completed the test. 

1.19 The original target was to roll out the training in Quarter 2, however, due to 
capacity within the internal audit section this will now be rolled out in quarter 3.  

Anti Fraud Plan 

1.20 The audit work carried out by Internal Audit and the work carried out by the 
Housing Benefit Fraud Unit contribute to the anti fraud arrangements in the 
organisation. These activities have been identified and brought together in one 
document to enable further clarity in respect of anti fraud work being carried out. 
This was presented informally at the previous audit committee. The antifraud plan 
is presented formally at this Audit Committee at Appendix 5 

Corporate Fraud 

1.21 In order to strengthen the anti fraud
[...]
ositive situation as it demonstrates ownership of Risks by 
Directorates and that Risk Management continues to be further 
embedded across the organisation. 

Page 55



  

 

7.8 Updated Risk Management Guidance has been published on the 
intranet along with the corporate risk register and all individual 
directorate risk registers. 

Key actions taken for the quarter July 2009 to September 2009 

7.9 The majority of risk management work during quarter 1 and quarter 2 
centred around the issue of the “Swine Flu” pandemic and ensuring 
that business critical areas maintained an adequate level of service in 
the event of loss of staff through either having “Swine Flu” or caring for 
others with “Swine Flu”. 

7.10 The Head of Internal Audit and the Risk and Insurance Officer have 
obtained the Business Continuity Plans from key suppliers and 
reviewed them to ensure that are fit for purpose to deal with the 
predicted Swine Flu pandemic. The outcome of these reviews were 
reported to the Strategic Influenza Control Group. 

7.11 The Strategic Influenza Control Group has fed back to the suppliers at 
the Community & Wellbeing Provider Forum on the 30th October. A 
“Good Practice” version has also been sent out to suppliers as 
requested at the Forum. 

7.12 In order to ensure that the Council’s own services are able to provide 
business critical services the business continuity plans of the 43 
business critical services have been quality reviewed and amendments 
have been suggested in the majority of cases  

7.13 As stated in 7.9 above the “Swine Flu” issue has taken up much of the 
time available to deal with some of the proposed actions for the first 
quarter as described in the previous report. Therefore those actions will 
need to be deferred until the following quarter. 

Key actions proposed for the quarter October 2009 to December 2009 

7.14 The roll out of the Risk Management system has been delayed due to 
conflicting priorities such as Swine Flu. With th
[...]
rs 
independently of the Risk and Insurance Officer. 

7.22 A Members training pack for risk management has been produced and 
two training sessions will be delivered on 10th December 2009 with a 
further two sessions on 16th January 2010. 

7.23 Specific risk management training in respect of the Shared Services 
project is being planned. 

7.24 It is also proposed to facilitate a workshop for Directors and Assistant 
Directors concentrating on Supply Chain Management to assist with 
the risk management issues surrounding the Shared Services project 

7.25 This training is in line with the information supplied to the Audit 
Committee dated 14th September 2009 

7.26 The newly appointed Director of Resources is reviewing the approach 

Page 57



  

 

to Risk Management and the role of Risk Management Champions. 
Any changes in methodology will be reported to the Audit Committee. 

Relevant Insurance Actions 

7.27 The Insurance portfolio is due for renewal in April 2010 and work has 
continued through quarter 2. The Insurance Specification has been 
produced with a view to receiving as many responses as possible from 
the Insurance market. 

7.28 The Insurance tender Specification was produced at the end of August 
in line with the timetable and publicised as required under the OJEU 
regulations. 

7.29 The Insurance Portfolio Tenders were returned by prospective insurers 
in mid-October. These tenders will be evaluated in November 2009. 

7.30 A report recommending the insurers for the next three years, with the 
possibility of extending for a further two years, will be produced by 
December 2009 and discussed at CMT and then forwarded to the 
appropriate member forum agreement.  

 

 

Page 58



  

 

Statement 8 

8 Annual Governance Statement 

8.1  From 2007/08, Local Authorities are required to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 

8.2 The AGS states whether the Governance arrangements in the 
organisation are effective and that any of areas o
[...]
equire the Council to include an Annual 
Governance Statement, (AGS), on the systems on internal control with the final 
accounts.  

The statement is a public assurance that the Council has sound systems of internal 
control, which help manage and control business risk. It is an important public 
expression of what the Council has done to ensure good business practice, high 
standards of conduct and sound governance. 

Each director must complete, certify and return a statement of their directorate’s 
current position, using the model format below. 

Directors may choose to ask their direct reports to provide subsidiary statements, but 
this is a matter of choice. 

Any system of internal control can provide only reasonable and not absolute 
assurance that assets are safeguarded, that transactions are authorised and properly 
recorded, and that material errors or irregularities are either prevented or will be 
detected in a timely way. 

Therefore, please complete the statement ‘to the best of your knowledge’ – it’s 
particularly important that you bring out the matters that are currently causing you 
concern. 

When you’ve completed and signed the statement, please send hard copy to 
the Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management, Sudhi Pathak.  

We suggest that you also keep a copy of your statement, cross-referenced to the 
sources of evidence you are relying on. 

It is likely that external audit will want to trace your assurance back to the source 
data. 

If you have any queries, please contact Sudhi Pathak (ext. 5374). 

If there are any issues of principle causing concern, please ask your representative 
on the corporate working group to raise these in the Annual Governance Statement 
Working Group discussions.

Page 64



 

 

Appendix 5 

Internal Audit - Fraud Audit Plan 2009-2012 

1. Introduction 

2. Fraud Overview 

3. New Fraud Strategy 

4. Preparation of the Plan 

 

1. Introduction 

This is the first Fraud Audit Plan drawn up for Slough Borough
[...]
 
  

Planned 
days 

2009-10 

Planned 
days 

2010-11 

Planned 
days 

2011-12 

 Planned days 
over 3 years 

2009-12 

NFI data matching cases         

Internal staff cases         

Community Team         

Asylum Team      15  15 

People 1st Slough        

Sign-up         

Void Properties         

Not Resident and Sub-letting         

Change of Circumstances         

Right to buy    10   10 

sub-total planned work         

Contingency        

Ad-hoc investigations    73 157 272  502 

Total staff days   1373 1434 1552   4359 

 

 

 

Page 70



AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th September 2009
	3 Procurement Report
	4 Audit Commission - Audit Progress Report November 2009
	5 Audit Commission - Use of Resources
	6 Work of Internal Audit - 2nd Quarter 2009/10
	8 Procurement Report Part II



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 3rd December, 2009. 
 

Present:-  Mr Kwatra (Chair) Councillors Haines and Mann. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chohan, Dale-Gough and Small 
 

 
PART I 

 
19. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Mann declared a personal interest in agenda item 3 – Procurement 
Report as his son worked for Oracle.   
 

20. Procurement Report  
 
The Assistant Director for Procurement introduced a report to the Committee 
which advised Members of projects that had been undertaken to ensure 
efficiency and financial savings in procurement.  The Assistant Director noted 
a number of different activities that had resulted in savings or cost avoidance 
for the Council.  There was also a number of future procurement projects that 
were underway which would result in savings for the Council. 
 
In response to a query from the Audit Commission the Assistant Director 
responded that the Procurement Strategy had yet to be finalised as items 
were continually being added to the strategy and it was therefore being 
reviewed as it was felt that it was important to ensure that the document was 
not overly burdensome. It was reported that the document should be finalised 
by the end of the calendar year. 
 
A Member asked what action the Council was taking to achieve efficiency 
savings in procurement in light of the shared services scheme.  The 
Committee were advised that the three Councils were liaising on all 
procurement issues that arose to take advantage of any opportunities for joint 
procurement.  The Assistant Director informed the Committee that the Oracle 
procurement system had been in place since July 2008 and one year’s worth 
of information was now able to be obtained from the system.  Each Service 
Area Manager was aware of the issues surrounding the procurement strategy 
and the steps that needed to be taken to improve.   
 
Resolved – That the Procurement update report be noted.   
 

21. Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th September 2009  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th September, 2009 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee - 03.12.09 

 

22. Matters Arising  
 
The Audit Commission advised that the issues raised concerning the draft 
Annual Governance report and the Use of the Resources report had now 
been resolved.  The Council had approved a revised set of statement and the 
Audit Commission gave these a clean value for money conclusion.   
 

23. Treasury Management Presentation  
 
Aslam Abdulla, Head of Treasury Management made a presentation to the 
Committee which included information on different aspects of Treasury 
Management.  It was felt that it would be useful for the compliance reporting 
of Treasury Management to come to the Audit Committee.  At present a report 
was taken to Cabinet on a quarterly basis with information regarding treasury 
management in Slough.  Members were informed that the current policy was 
to invest in AA rated institutions; however, there were a number of 
investments which were currently in building societies with an A rating.  
Members were advised that the treasury management at present was very 
good. The Director of  Resources noted that treasury management was a 
complex area of finance and Councillors were reminded that, as the stewards 
of public funds, accountability needed to be associated with responsibility.  
Councillors had a duty to ensure that the investment strategy was sound.  
Members were advised that the role of the Audit Committee was to monitor 
compliance with the CIPFA rules. The performance of  treasury management 
was a scrutiny function of the Council.  An officer present from the Audit 
Commission noted that the decision making role in Treasury Management fell 
to the Cabinet and the Finance Director.   
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee questioned who should monitor the day-to-
day compliance of the Treasury Management Policy.  The Section 151 Officer 
had this responsibility and the Audit Committee would monitor the systems 
and controls which were in place to hold the Section 151 Officer to account.  
The Audit Committee’s responsibility was also to ensure that the treasury 
functions were discharged in a way that complied with the strategy set out.   
A Member was concerned about dividing the compliance and performance 
areas of treasury management and felt that because of this some issues 
could fall through the monitoring process and not be picked up by either side.  
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk  Management (HoIARM) advised that an 
annual audit was carried out and a reporting line and monitoring were in 
place.  A regular periodic item on how the treasury management function met 
the strategy rules and criteria could be reported to the Audit Committee.   
 
 
Resolved –  It was agreed that the format for future reporting for Treasury 

Management to the Audit Committee would be agreed with the 
Chair.   

 
24. Audit Commission - Audit Progress Report November 2009  

 



Audit Committee - 03.12.09 

 

Alistair Rankin, who had recently taken over as the new Area Audit Manager 
presented the report to the Committee which detailed the plans for the Audit 
Commission’s work over the forthcoming year.  This would be reported as a 
regular item to the Audit Committee in future.  The progress report showed 
the planned development from the start of the 2009/10 Audit cycle.  In 
response to a question Members were advised that a shared services review 
had not been fully scoped but this was currently underway.  It was noted that 
the workforce planning area of Use of Resources was a new KLOE area, as 
was medium term planning.   
 
Resolved – That the Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

25. Audit Commission - Use of Resources report  
 
Phil Sharman, of the Audit Commission presented a report which had 
previously been circulated in draft to the September meeting.  A number of 
recommendations were contained in an action plan provided as an appendix 
to the report.  The recommendations made in the action plan would be 
tracked to monitor their implementation.  Officers suggested that it  may be 
useful to have a traffic light system in place for monitoring actions.  The 
HoIARM advised that a tracker had been developed for all external agencies’ 
recommendations and would be brought to the Committee in the future.   
 
A Member asked about the financial road map mentioned in an Appendix to 
the report.  The Audit Commission noted that their publication on  world class 
management could be used to track and create a financial road map.  The 
Audit Commission advised that the Council would need to move from an 
annual to a medium term financial view which would be included in the 
financial road map.  The road map needed to ensure that it clearly explained 
the strategic choices that could be made over the long term.  A sensitivity 
analysis would be included on what could be achieved with differing levels of 
financial settlements.  When the budget settlement was received each 
scenario should already be planned in order to advance.  Members were also 
asked to note that an Annual Audit letter was due to go to Council at the next 
meeting. This was earlier than usual as it was not normally submitted until the 
Council meeting in March.   
 
Resolved – That the Resources Report be noted. 
 

26. Work of Internal Audit - 2nd Quarter 2009/10  
 
The HoIARM presented a report to the Committee which included information 
on the work of Internal Audit from July to September, 2009.  Members were 
informed of work on counter fraud arrangements.  An anti-fraud and 
corruption policy had been created and training for this was provided, 
including a web based training package which cost approximately £1500 per 
year.  The course could be taken by officers and Members whenever desired.  
A Member raised concerns regarding the local fraud hot line not functioning 
out of hours. It was felt that a number of instances of fraud were going under 
the radar.  The HoIARM advised that the Head of Benefit Fraud could attend 



Audit Committee - 03.12.09 

 

the next meeting to explain further the outcome of their anti-fraud initiatives. 
Information on the prosecution of antifraud cases that had been brought to 
light would also be included.  The HoIARM highlighted the areas that came 
under the responsibility of Internal Audit with relation to fraud.  The only areas 
that fell outside of the scope of Audit were housing and council tax benefit, 
dealt with by the Housing Benefit Fraud Unit and electoral register queries 
which were dealt with by the Electoral Registration section.   
 
 
A Member raised an issue regarding the whistleblowing policy and asked 
whether there was any proof that it was effective in practice.  Officers 
responded that the whilstleblowing was also included in training sessions and  
reporting on its effectiveness would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
The report detailed areas in which Internal Audit had issued recommendations 
but the recommendations had not been implemented.  With regard to the 
issue at the previous meeting concerning Physical Disability, Other Care and 
Support,  Members were advised that the recommendations had now been 
implemented. It was confirmed that if there were any recommendations that 
had not been implemented then officers would be invited to attend the 
Committee to present the reasons why these had not taken place.  A Member 
asked for the number of people who had care plans with Slough Borough 
Council and it was agreed that this would be provided.  
 
In response to a question the HoIARM detailed the investigation into the 
financial irregularities at Longcroft Care Home.  Members were advised that 
the staff member involved was not in a position to pay back the money.  
However, for the police to go ahead with a prosecution they required a 
forensic accountant’s report.  At a low estimate this would cost approximately 
£8,000 and it was felt that the cost could not be justified, especially when it 
was unlikely that any of the monies would be returned.  Some money had 
been reimbursed to clients and some had been written off.   Officers advised 
that they had looked at the other large residential homes and these were 
found to be acceptable.  There had been a breakdown of controls at Longcroft 
with a long standing member of staff.  The other smaller residential 
establishments were due to be reviewed and any issues would be looked at 
again on a risk basis.   
 
Members were advised of the current high profile of risk management and this 
had been reported to the Corporate Management Team.  The roll out of the 
software packages for risk management had been delayed but had recently 
been rolled out.  Risk registers had been recirculated to the relevant 
department and data had been collated.  This would be presented to the next 
meeting. Members were advised that this was a living document with a 
number of amendments being made on a recurring basis.  Members were 
advised of the risk management training sessions that would be taking place 
and were informed that it was exceptionally important for Members of the 
Audit Committee to attend.  It was agreed that the corporate risk register and 



Audit Committee - 03.12.09 

 

the five departmental risk registers would be submitted to the next meeting of 
the Audit Committee to provide examples of detail in risks 
 
The HoIARM gave a briefing on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS)on 
the systems of internal control with the final accounts. The AGS advised 
whether the governance arrangements in the organisation were affective and 
whether any areas of concerns had been identified.  Members were advised 
that the Leader and the Chief Executive sign off on the AGS.   
 
Resolved  –  That the 2nd Quarter Report be noted and that the actions be 

approved as detailed above.   
 

27. Date of the next meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4th March, 2010. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.23 pm) 
 


